

GOVERNMENT OF MANIPUR STATE COUNCIL ORDER

PART - I

ORDER NO.13 OF 2020 The 25th March 2020

M.No.7/M-2013: In pursuance of the Order No.12 of 15th March 2013 and Section 6(d) of the Manipur State Constitution Act 1947, before the oath-taking by H.H. the Maharaja of Manipur Leishemba Sanajaoba in allegiance to the Republic Constitution of India as a Member of the Rajya Sabha of the Indian Parliament, in consideration suddenly changing and shifting his official position without orderly transferring his (Maharaja) inherent power to his successor as per provisions of the Manipur State Constitution Act 1947, by such reasons and circumstances the Maharajah Leishemba Sanajaoba has become incapable of exercising his powers, therefore, the State Council do considered immediately deciding to take over and exercise the powers of the Maharaja of Manipur without the Maharaja's prerogatives vide State Council Resolution of 24th March 2020 from the day of 25th March 2020 at 10.00 am onwards for the governance of the State of Manipur until the Regency is created by the State Council under the provisions of the Manipur State Constitution Act 1947.

This will take effect immediately.

By the order of His Highness,

Chief Minister of the Council

Chief Minister's Office in London: London, the 25th March 2020

Copy forwarded to: 1. Ex-Maharaja Leishemba Sanajaoba - for your kind

information and necessary action.

2. Editor(s)......